Page 1 of 8
CA46 and CA46S Austenitic Stainless Steel Air and Gas Traps Flanged DN15 (½") to DN25 (1")
TI-P148-04
CMGT Issue 12
TRANSLATION RUN OVER
CA46 and CA46S
DN15 and DN20
(½ and ¾")

A - C Flanged ASME 150 and JIS/KS 20K.
Body design conditions PN40
PMA Maximum allowable pressure 40 bar g @ 80 °C 580 psi g @ 176 °F
TMA Maximum allowable temperature 200 °C @ 29 bar g 392 °F @ 420 psi g
Minimum allowable temperature 0 °C 32 °F
PMO Maximum operating pressure 40 bar g @ 80 °C 580 psi g @ 176 °F
TMO Maximum operating temperature 200 °C @ 29 bar g 392 °F @ 420 psi g
Minimum operating temperature 0 °C 32 °F
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco
DPMX Maximum differential pressure
The maximum differential pressure
depends on the specific gravity of the liquid
being drained.
Specific gravity
Trap 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6
CA46-32 32.0 32.0 29.0 20.0 12.0
Product is safe for use under full vacuum conditions
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of:
PN40 60 bar g 870 psi g
ASME 300 60 bar g 870 psi g

A - C Flanged ASME 150 and JIS/KS 20K.
Body design conditions PN40
PMA Maximum allowable pressure 40 bar g @ 80 °C 580 psi g @ 176 °F
TMA Maximum allowable temperature 400 °C @ 20 bar g 752 °F @ 290 psi g
Minimum allowable temperature 0 °C 32 °F
PMO Maximum operating pressure 40 bar g @ 80 °C 580 psi g @ 176 °F
TMO Maximum operating temperature 400 °C @ 20 bar g 752 °F @ 290 psi g
Minimum operating temperature 0 °C 32 °F
Note: For lower operating temperatures consult Spirax Sarco
DPMX Maximum differential pressure
The maximum differential pressure
depends on the specific gravity of the liquid
being drained.
Specific gravity
Trap 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.6
CA46S-4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 3.4 2.0
CA46S-10 10.0 9.5 6.8 5.5 3.4
CA46S-14 14.0 14.0 11.0 8.0 5.0
CA46S-21 21.0 19.0 15.0 10.0 6.5
CA46S-32 32.0 30.0 23.0 16.5 10.0
Product is safe for use under full vacuum conditions
Designed for a maximum cold hydraulic test pressure of:
PN40 60 bar g 870 psi g
ASME 300 60 bar g 870 psi g

Disposal
The product is recyclable. No ecological hazard is anticipated with the disposal of this product providing due care is taken.
How to order
Example: 1 off Spirax Sarco DN25 CA46S-32 air and gas trap flanged to EN 1092 PN40 with austenitic stainless steel body and cover.
ä
ä
ä ä äää
ä
ä
ä
Withdrawal distance
A
G
B
E
ä
ä
C
F
TI-P148-04
CMGT Issue 12
Page 8 of 8
CA46 and CA46S Austenitic Stainless Steel Air and Gas Traps Flanged DN15 (½") to DN25 (1")
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in a grey line are not supplied as spares.
Available spare
Soft valve cone CA46 (packet of 3) 9
Main valve assembly with float
CA46 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16
CA46S 5, 6, 7, 8 + 9, 14, 15, 16
Complete set of gaskets (packet of 3 sets) 3, 6
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the size and type of trap.
Example: 1 - Main valve assembly for a Spirax Sarco DN25 CA46S-32 air and gas trap.
2 (not an available spare)
Dowel 3
6 16 5 15 14 7 9 8
Main valve assembly with float
2 (not an available spare)
Recommended tightening torques
Item or mm N m ft lbf
2 17 M10 x 60 29 - 33 21 - 24
5 17 M12 x 8 50 - 55 37 - 41
7 Cheesehead M5 x 20 2.5 - 2.8 1.8 - 2.5